* Kk
* *
* *

*

* g K

UNIUNEA EUROPEANA GUVERNUL ROMANIEI

Table of Contents

List of Abbreviations
Executive Summary
1 Introduction

2 Approach and Methodology

2.1 Description of the assignment (objectives and evaluation questions)

2.2 Methodology

Instrumente Structurale
- 201

3 Findings
3.1 The requirements of the new EU Regulations and the existing national legal and
procedural framework
3.2 Comprehensiveness of existing electronic systems
3.3 Compliance of the electronic systems with the checklist
3.31 Ease of use
3.3.2 Administrative burden
3.3.3 General usefulness
3.34 Data querying and data aggregation
3.35 Data quality
3.3.6 Data security
3.3.7 System stability
3.3.8 Technology

4  Conclusions

4.1 Conclusions related to the requirements of the new EU Regulations and the existing

national legal and procedural framework

4.2 Conclusions related to comprehensiveness of existing electronic systems

4.3 Conclusions related to compliance of the electronic systems with the checklist
43.1 In terms of quality of the existing electronic systems, the results of this

evaluation show that many improvements are needed in various aspects.

43.2 Strictly from the technical point of view, all the systems prove to be
satisfactory, with only few particular exceptions where improvements are required:

4.3.3 The area where most of the systems disappoint relates to satisfying the users’

needs: 43
4.4 Other conclusions

44.1 The existing electronic systems are not able to interface each other.

5 Recommendations

5.1 Recommendations for ensuring the coverage of the e-Cohesion minimal requirements

511 Finalising the implementation of MySMIS for the 6 current OPs it was

designed for 45
5.1.2 Extending MySMIS in the area of ETC
5.1.3 Covering the minimal requirements for SOP HRD

Ex-Ante evaluation of the Partnership Agreement 2014-2020
Project co-financed from European Regional Development Fund through OPTA 2007-2013

ECORYS A

LIDEEA

3

11

13
13
13

15

15
22
27
28
30
31
34
36
37
38
40

41

41

41

42

42

42

43

43

45

45

46
46



* Kk

* * (
* *
* 5 ** (
UNILINEA EUROPEANA GUVERNUL ROMANIEI e 0
5.2 Recommendations for improving the existing electronic systems used by the
authorities
53 General recommendations for all electronic systems
5.3.1 Ensuring continuous software development support, especially for MySMIS,

SMIS and MIS-ETC (which could be brought under the same ownership as SMIS in order
to concentrate the efforts):

5.3.2 Ensuring continuous training of all users:
5.4 Other recommendations
54.1 Any new development should take into account the opportunity to use data

already existing within other databases / systems.

Annexes

Annex 1 Completed Checklists

Annex 2 Questionnaires

Annex 3Interview Structure

Annex 4 List of Interviews

Annex 5Focus Group Agenda

Annex 6 Focus Group Presentation
Annex 7 Focus Group List of Participants
Annex 8List of Analysed Documents

Ex-Ante evaluation of the Partnership Agreement 2014-2020
Project co-financed from European Regional Development Fund through OPTA 2007-2013 ECORYS A LIDEEA

4

46
47

48
48
48

48

49
50
73
83
83
85
86
90
91



* Kk
* *
* *

*

* g K

UNIUNEA EUROPEANA

Instrumente Structurale
- 201

GUVERNUL ROMANIEI

List of Abbreviations

Abbreviation Explanation

AA Audit Authority

CA Certification Authority

CF Cohesion Fund

CPR Common Provision Regulation

CSF Common Strategic Framework 2014-2020

DB Database

EAFRD European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development
EC European Commission

EMFF European Maritime and Fisheries Fund

ERDF European Regional Development Fund

ES Electronic System

ESF European Social Fund

ETC European Territorial Cooperation

EU European Union

HTTP Hyper-Text Transfer Protocol

HTTPS Secure HTTP

IACS Integrated Administration and Control System

1B Intermediate Body

ICT Information and Communication Technology

IT Information Technology

MA Managing Authority

NPRD National Programme for Rural Development

OoP Operational Programme

OP ACD Operational Programme Administrative Capacity Development
OPF Operational Programme for Fishing

OPTA Operational Programme for Technical Assistance
PA Partnership Agreement

ROP Regional Operational Programme

SOP E Sectoral Operational Programme Environment
SOP HRD Sectoral Operational Programme Human Resources Development
SOP IEC Sectoral Operational Programme Increasing Economy Competitiveness
SOPT Sectoral Operational Programme Transport

STS The Special Telecommunications Service

ToR Terms of Reference

VPN Virtual Private Network

5

Ex-Ante evaluation of the Partnership Agreement 2014-2020
Project co-financed from European Regional Development Fund through OPTA 2007-2013 ECORYS A LIDEEA



