







Table of Contents

Lis	t of Abbr	eviations		5			
Exe	ecutive S	Summary		6			
1	Introdu	ction		11			
2	Approa	ch and N	Methodology	13			
	2.1	Descrip	otion of the assignment (objectives and evaluation questions)	13			
	2.2	Method	lology	13			
3	Findings						
	3.1 The requirements of the new EU Regulations and the existing national legal and						
	procedu	procedural framework					
	3.2	Compre	ehensiveness of existing electronic systems	22			
	3.3	Compli	ance of the electronic systems with the checklist	27			
	3.3	.1	Ease of use	28			
	3.3	.2	Administrative burden	30			
	3.3	.3	General usefulness	31			
	3.3	.4	Data querying and data aggregation	34			
	3.3.5		Data quality	36			
	3.3.6		Data security	37			
	3.3	.7	System stability	38			
	3.3.8		Technology	40			
4	Conclus	Conclusions					
	4.1	4.1 Conclusions related to the requirements of the new EU Regulations and the existing					
	nationa	national legal and procedural framework					
	4.2	Conclu	sions related to comprehensiveness of existing electronic systems	41			
	4.3 Conclusions related to compliance of the electronic systems with the checklist						
	4.3.1 In terms of quality of the existing electronic systems, the results of this						
	evaluation show that many improvements are needed in various aspects.						
	4.3.2 Strictly from the technical point of view, all the systems prove to be						
	sat	satisfactory, with only few particular exceptions where improvements are required: 42					
	4.3	.3	The area where most of the systems disappoint relates to satisfying the users'				
	nee	eds:	43				
	4.4	Other c	conclusions	43			
	4.4	.1	The existing electronic systems are not able to interface each other.	43			
5	Recommendations						
	5.1 Recommendations for ensuring the coverage of the e-Cohesion minimal requirement						
	5.1	.1	Finalising the implementation of MySMIS for the 6 current OPs it was				
	designed for 45						
	5.1	.2	Extending MySMIS in the area of ETC	46			
	5.1	.3	Covering the minimal requirements for SOP HRD	46			











	5.2	Reco	mmendations for improving the existing electronic systems used by the			
	aut		46			
	5.3 General recommendations for all electronic systems		ral recommendations for all electronic systems	47		
		5.3.1	Ensuring continuous software development support, especially for MySMIS,			
		MIS-ETC (which could be brought under the same ownership as SMIS in order				
		to concen	trate the efforts):	48		
		5.3.2	Ensuring continuous training of all users:	48		
	5.4	Other	recommendations	48		
		5.4.1	Any new development should take into account the opportunity to use data			
		already e	xisting within other databases / systems.	48		
Anr	nexe	S		49		
Annex 1 Completed Checklists						
	Anr	nex 2Ques	 Completed Checklists Questionnaires 			
	Anr	nex 3 Interv	2 Questionnaires 73 3 Interview Structure 83			
	Anr	Annex 3 Interview Structure Annex 4 List of Interviews				
	Annex 5 Focus Group Agenda					
	Annex 6Focus Group Presentation					
	Annex 7 Focus Group List of Participants					
	Annex 8List of Analysed Documents			91		









List of Abbreviations

Abbreviation	Explanation
AA	Audit Authority
CA	Certification Authority
CF	Cohesion Fund
CPR	Common Provision Regulation
CSF	Common Strategic Framework 2014-2020
DB	Database
EAFRD	European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development
EC	European Commission
EMFF	European Maritime and Fisheries Fund
ERDF	European Regional Development Fund
ES	Electronic System
ESF	European Social Fund
ETC	European Territorial Cooperation
EU	European Union
HTTP	Hyper-Text Transfer Protocol
HTTPS	Secure HTTP
IACS	Integrated Administration and Control System
IB	Intermediate Body
ICT	Information and Communication Technology
IT	Information Technology
MA	Managing Authority
NPRD	National Programme for Rural Development
OP AOD	Operational Programme
OP ACD	Operational Programme Administrative Capacity Development
OPF	Operational Programme for Fishing
ОРТА	Operational Programme for Technical Assistance
PA	Partnership Agreement
ROP	Regional Operational Programme
SOP E	Sectoral Operational Programme Environment
SOP HRD	Sectoral Operational Programme Human Resources Development
SOP IEC	Sectoral Operational Programme Increasing Economy Competitiveness
SOP T	Sectoral Operational Programme Transport
STS	The Special Telecommunications Service
ToR	Terms of Reference
VPN	Virtual Private Network